- (13) (12) He shall make diligent search each year for real and personal property which has been omitted from assessment in his county, and report all such omissions to the county auditor.
- (14) (13) He shall render such other services pertaining to the assessment of real and personal property in his county as are not inconsistent with the duties set forth in this section, and as may be required of him by the board of county commissioners or by the commissioner of revenue.
- Sec. 6. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective the day after final enactment.

Approved March 31, 1980

CHAPTER 424—S.F.No. 1979

An act relating to state forests; altering the boundaries of Badoura State Forest; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 89.021, Subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 89.021, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. **BADOURA STATE FOREST.** The north one-third of township 139, range 32, except sections 11 and 12; sections 15, 16, the west one-half of the northwest quarter and the northwest quarter of the southwest quarter of section 21, 22, 23, 26, 27, 34, 35 and 36 of township 139, range 32; section 36 of township 140, range 32; sections 1, 2 and 12 of township 139, range 33; section 36 of township 140, range 33; all west of the 5th principal meridian.

Approved March 31, 1980

CHAPTER 425-S.F.No. 2102

An act relating to the city of Melrose; authorizing the issuance of general obligation bonds for a fire hall and community center.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. The city of Melrose in Stearns County may, if authorized by the voters of the city at a regular or special election held in accordance with law, issue and sell its general obligation bonds in an amount not to exceed \$1,000,000 for the purpose of providing funds to finance the construction of a new combination fire hall and community center. The principal amount of bonds issued

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

pursuant to the authorization shall not be included in computing the net debt subject to any debt limit applicable to the city of Melrose, and the tax required to be levied by Minnesota Statutes, Section 475.61, to pay principal of and interest on the bonds is not subject to, or includable in computing or applying, any tax levy limitation applicable to the city of Melrose.

Sec. 2. This act is effective on the day of the filing of a certificate of local approval in compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021, Subdivision 3.

Approved March 31, 1980

CHAPTER 426-H.F.No. 1207

An act relating to motor vehicles; excluding owners of certain trailers from the requirement to furnish evidence of security; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 65B.68, Subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 65B.68, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. The commissioner of public safety may by rule provide that motor vehicles owned by certain persons may not be registered in this state unless satisfactory evidence is furnished that security has been provided as required by section 65B.48. If a person who is required to furnish evidence ceases to maintain security, he shall immediately surrender the registration certificate and license plates for the vehicle. These requirements may be imposed if:
- (1) The registrant has not previously registered a motor vehicle in this state; or
- (2) An owner or operator of the vehicle has previously failed to comply with the security requirements of sections 65B.41 to 65B.71 or of prior law; or
- (3) The driving record of an owner or operator of the vehicle evidences his continuing disregard of the laws of this state enacted to protect the public safety; or
- (4) Other circumstances indicate that such action is necessary to effectuate the purposes of sections 65B.41 to 65B.71.

No owner of a boat, snowmobile or utility trailer registered for a gross weight of 3,000 pounds or less shall be required by the commissioner of public safety to furnish evidence that the security required by section 65B.48 has been provided.

Approved April 1, 1980

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout